

DOI: <http://dx.doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.10413383>

Impact of irrigation regimes on productivity and profitability of maize + peanut intercropping system in Upper Egypt

Wael Hamd-Alla ¹, Manal A. K. Shehata ¹, Ahmed A. A. Leilah ², R. Kh. Darwesh ³, Mohamed Hefzy ^{*3}

¹ Department of Crop Intensification Research, Field Crops Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center, Giza, Egypt

² Agronomy Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Mansoura University, Mansoura 35516, Egypt

³ Water Requirement and Field Irrigation Research Department, Soils & Water and Environment Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center, 9 Gamaa Street, 12619 Giza, Egypt

* Corresponding author e-mail: mhefzy2005@yahoo.com

Received: 25 August 2023; Revised submission: 10 November 2023; Accepted: 20 December 2023



<https://jbrodka.com/index.php/ejbr>

Copyright: © The Author(s) 2023. Licensee Joanna Bródka, Poland. This article is an open-access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>)

ABSTRACT: Good management of soil and water use is one of the most important factors in agricultural sustainability, and intercropping systems are an important component of good agricultural practices. Thus, a field experiment was conducted at the Experimental Farm of Arab Al-Awamer Research Station, Assiut Governorate, Agriculture Research Center, Egypt, during the summer seasons of 2021 and 2022 to investigate the effect of maize (M) + peanut (P) intercropping system on productivity, water use efficiency, and profitability at varying irrigation regimes. The experiment was laid out in a randomized complete block design using a split-plot arrangement with three replicates. Irrigation regimes (120, 100 and 80% ET_c) were assigned to the main plots, while the intercropping systems (100% P + 25% M, 100% P + 33% M and 100% P + 50% M) were allocated to the sub-plots. The results showed that most traits of peanut and maize decreased substantially under the 80% ET_c irrigation regime. While the largest values of traits were associated with the 120 % ET_c. Averaged across the two seasons, the highest values of net return (1,441 US\$/ha) were obtained when 100% peanut plants were intercropped with 25% maize at 120% ET_c irrigation regime. Therefore, we recommend intercrop maize (25%) with peanut (100%) irrigated with 120% ET_c to achieve higher yields and net return.

Keywords: Intercropping systems; Sole; Land equivalent ratio; Water use efficiency; Drip irrigation.

1. INTRODUCTION

Water is essential for the expansion and sustainability of crop production in Egypt. The country's ability to supply the water needed for that expansion is related to horizontal agricultural expansion. High water resources management issues in Egypt are symbolized by an imbalance between high water demands and low supply. Thus each unit of water must be saved and efficiently use to enhance food production. The drip irrigation system has immense potential to save water and enhance water productivity. For higher sunflower yield on newly reclaimed soils in the Assiut Governorate, Egypt the crop required 679.9 mm of water under a sprinkler irrigation system and merely 590 mm under a drip irrigation system [1,2]. Metwally et al. [3] showed that compatible intercropping systems increased the light use efficiency, water conservation, and yield advantages

over the monoculture. El-Mehy et al. [4] indicated that all intercropping systems had water-equivalent ratios and land-equivalent ratios that were greater than unity. It is thus clearly established that the intercropping systems can result in higher water and land productivity.

Egyptian agriculture needs to become less dependent on irrigation inputs to enhance the sustainability of crop production. Achieving sustainable agriculture opportunities are provided by several cropping systems, including crop rotations, relay intercropping and intercropping systems [5]. Intercropping is an agricultural system used for cultivating more than one crop in one field simultaneously during part or the same of their growing time [6,7]. Due to the temporal and spatial complementarity between cultivated crops, it has been proved that intercropping systems enhance productivity through efficiently using agricultural lands and input resources [8,9].

Maize is one of the most important and major cereal grain crops used for food and as livestock fodder, but its continuous cropping often leads to poor soil fertility, thus increase the risk of crop failure [10]. Accordingly, it makes economic sense to grow a low water and fertilizers-requiring crop in the intercropping system with maize. In this regard, peanut is a low-water consumption and high-value crop, as well as a source of cooking oil and protein [11, 12] and also fixes atmospheric nitrogen providing it to the following crops, thus supporting the circular economy principle.

Based on the values of the land equivalent ratio (LER), the results showed the yield advantage of the maize+peanut intercropping system [13,14], where maize was the superior competitor and its productivity dominated the intercropping system yield. Recently, Pourjani et al. [15] reported that the highest grain yields of peanut were observed in 100% peanut + 50% maize intercropping system plots (2631.2 kg/ha), while the highest grain yield of maize was observed in 50% peanut + 100% maize intercropping system plots (6449.5 kg/ha).

We still need more information for linking the irrigation regimes and intercropping system effects on the vegetative growth characters and grain yield in maize+peanut intercropping system [16]. In this respect, Morris and Garrity [17] reported that during the entire growth period in the intercropping system, water consumption becomes greater compared to the monoculture with a small difference than sole cropping water consumption weighted mean value. Also, Han et al. [18] determined that although the intercropped maize in the maize+peanut rotational strip intercropping system consumed more moisture, however, it achieved several economic benefits and less N₂O emissions than sole maize. [19] have grown groundnut (peanut) under different intercropping systems i.e. sole groundnut, sesame, castor, blackgram, and pearl millet, and found that the sole groundnut recorded 5.11 kg/ha/mm water use efficiency comparing with 5.49 kg/ha/mm for groundnut+blackgram intercropping system. As different component crops in intercropping systems need different amounts of water, hence the optimization of irrigation for intercropping systems becomes imminent to increase crop yields and water productivity. Therefore, this study was carried out to explore the production potential of maize+peanut intercropping system at different irrigation regimes and thereby quantify the water use efficiency.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1. Study Site

A field experiment was conducted in 2021 and 2022 at the Experimental Farm of Arab El-Awammer Research Station of Egypt, Agricultural Research Center (ARC) (latitude 27°, 03' N, longitude 31°, 01' E and 71 m above sea level) at Assiut Province, Egypt. The weather data of the experimental area during the 2021 and 2022 growing seasons are presented in Table 1.

Table 1. Average monthly meteorological data of Assiut weather station during 2021 and 2022 growing seasons.

Date	Temperature Min (C°)	Temperature Max (C°)	Relative Humidity (%)	Wind Speed km/h	Solar Radiation (MJ/m ² /day)
2021					
May	21.1	38.0	28.9	18.0	27.7
June	22.3	36.9	29.1	19.3	29.6
July	24.6	38.9	27.9	14.7	28.8
Aug.	24.2	39.1	28.1	14.5	27.4
Sept.	21.4	35.2	39.5	18.1	24.1
Oct.	17.6	32.4	44.2	14.9	20.4
2022					
May	19.3	35.2	25.0	18.1	29.4
June	23.1	37.7	29.4	16.2	29.7
July	23.4	37.9	30.1	16.1	28.8
Aug.	24.4	38.1	34.7	15.6	26.9
Sept.	22.3	36.9	36.0	15.4	24.0
Oct.	17.6	30.2	48.8	15.7	19.7

Experiments were conducted on the type of soil classified as Arid sol, having a sandy texture (89.9% sand, 7.1% silt and 3.0% clay). The soil pH was 8.37, soil organic matter 0.21%, total N 0.005% and available phosphorus 8.32 ppm in the top 30 cm of the soil profile. The preceding crops were wheat and Egyptian clover (Berseem) in the first and second seasons, respectively.

2.2. Experimental design

The experiment was laid out in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) using a split-plot arrangement with three replicates. Irrigation regimes were assigned to the main plots, while three intercropping systems were allocated to the sub-plots.

Three Irrigation regimes (IR) included:

1. Irrigation with amounts of water equal to 120% ETc.
2. Irrigation with amounts of water equal to 100% ETc.
3. Irrigation with amounts of water equal to 80% ETc.

Three intercropping systems (IS), included:

1. 100% peanut + 25% maize (growing maize on one side of one row and leaving three rows without intercropping).
2. 100% peanut + 33% maize (growing maize on one side of one row and leaving two rows without intercropping).
3. 100% peanut + 50% maize (growing maize on one side of one row and leaving one row without intercropping) and peanut was grown on one side of all rows.

In addition, pure stands for (a) sole peanut (SP) (*Arachis hypogaea* L. cv. Giza 6) was maintained. The peanut seeds were treated by *Rhizobium* spp. before sowing and. Like for peanut, the (b) sole maize (SM) stand (*Zea mays* L. cv. Giza, single cross 131) was also maintained.

Monoculture peanut seeds were drilled in one side of row (50 cm width) spaced at 10 cm between hills. Monoculture maize seeds were drilled in one side of the row (50 cm width), with one plant/hill and 25 cm between hills. The individual plot area was 18 m², each intercropping and monoculture plot consisted of 12 rows of 3 m length, and 0.5 m width. Potassium sulfate and calcium superphosphate were applied to sub-plots during

soil preparation at planting. Potassium fertilizer (48 % K₂O) was added at the rate of 120 kg K₂O/ha and Calcium super phosphate (15.5% P₂O₅) at a rate of 360 kg /ha during the two growing seasons for peanut and maize. Nitrogen fertilizer was added at the rate of 180 kg N/ha for peanuts in sole and intercropping systems and 358 kg N/ha for maize in sole and intercropping systems, in the form of ammonium nitrate (33.5% N). Peanut was planted on 1 and 3 June in the first and second seasons, respectively. Whereas maize was planted 15 days after peanut planting during both seasons. For irrigation, the drip irrigation system was used in this study; the drip system was set up of GR polyethylene pipe of 16 mm in diameter with auto emitter every 30 cm on the pipe and 50 cm between laterals with a flow rate of 4 liter /hour at 1.5 bars. Other cultural practices were followed as per the recommended schedule.

2.3. Agronomic management

At harvesting, 10 guarded plants were taken randomly from each sub-plot to estimate: Peanut traits: plant height (cm), 100 pods weight (g), 100 seed weight (g), pods and fodder yields (ton/ha) were measured as all harvested plants from each sub-plot then the total weight of pods and fodder/ha. Maize traits: plant height (cm), number of grains/row, grains weight/ear (g), 100- kernels weight (g) and grain yield (kg/ha) were measured as all harvested maize plants of every sub-plot then the total number of ears were collected and weighed and the adjusted yield of grains to 15% moisture were measured as (ton /ha).

2.4. Estimation of water uses of indicators

2.4.1. Crop evapotranspiration (ET_c)

Crop evapotranspiration (ET_c) was calculated according to Allen et al. [20]:

$$ET_c = ET_0 \times Kc$$

Where: ET_c = Crop evapotranspiration, ET₀ = Reference evapotranspiration. CROPWAT model (version 8), Kc = Crop coefficient for main crop (peanut), from FAO paper 56.

2.4.2. Applied irrigation water

The amounts of actual irrigation water applied under each irrigation treatment were determined using the following equation [21]:

$$I.Ra = \frac{ETc + Lf}{Er}$$

Where: I.Ra = total actual irrigation water applied mm/ interval, Etc = Crop evapotranspiration for main crop (peanut), Lf = leaching factor 10%, Er = irrigation system efficiency.

2.4.3. Irrigation water use efficiency (IWUE)

The irrigation water use efficiency (IWUE) values were calculated as follows [7]:

$$IWUE = \frac{\text{Grain or Seed yield (Kg / ha.)}}{\text{Irrigation water applied (m}^3 \text{ / ha.)}}$$

2.4.4. Economic productivity of irrigation water (EPIW)

Enhancing economical productivity of irrigation water by product value addition and can be expressed according to Molden [22]. It was calculated as follows:

$$\text{Economic productivity of irrigation water} = \frac{\text{Net returns}}{\text{Applied irrigation water}}$$

Where: Net returns in USD/ha, applied irrigation water in (mm/ha).

2.4.5. Water equivalent ratio (WER)

The water equivalent ratio quantifies the amount of water that would be needed in sole crops to achieve the same yield as produced with one unit of water in an intercropped situation and it is calculated according to the formula [23]:

$$WER = WER_p + WER_m = WUE_{int\ p} / WUE_{sole\ p} + WUE_{int\ m} / WUE_{sole\ m}$$

Where: $WUE_{int\ p} = (Y_{int\ p} / WU_{int})$, $WUE_{sole\ p} = (Y_{sole\ p} / WU_{sole\ p})$,

$WUE_{int\ m} = (Y_{int\ m} / WU_{int})$ and $WUE_{sole\ m} = (Y_{sole\ m} / WU_{sole\ m})$

Where: $WUE_{sole\ p}$ and $WUE_{sole\ m}$ are the water use efficiencies of sole peanut and maize. $WUE_{int\ p}$ and $WUE_{int\ m}$ are water use efficiencies of peanut and maize in the intercropping. These WUE_m are calculated as the yield of crop peanut or maize per unit of total water used in the intercropping Y is the yield, WU_{int} is the actual evapotranspiration of the whole cropping system, $WU_{sole\ p}$ and $WU_{sole\ m}$ are the actual evapotranspiration of crops peanut and maize in sole crops.

2.5. Intercropping indices

2.5.1. Land equivalent ratio (LER)

Land equivalent ratio (LER) verifies the effective ability of intercropping to use the resources of the environment compared to monoculture as suggested by Willey and Osiru [24]. The LER values were calculated as: $LER = (LER_p + LER_m)$, where $LER_p = Y_{ip} / Y_p$ and $LER_m = Y_{im} / Y_m$, where Y_p and Y_m are the yields of peanut and maize as monoculture while Y_{ip} and Y_{im} are the yields of peanut and maize as intercrops, respectively.

2.5.2. Relative crowding coefficient (RCC or k)

The relative crowding coefficient (RCC or k) is the measure of the relative dominance of one crop/types over the other in an intercropping or mixed culture [25]. The association of 'a' and 'b' and vice versa, the coefficient is given as:

$$K_{pm} = \frac{Y_{pm}}{Y_{pp} - Y_{pm}} \times \frac{Z_{mp}}{Z_{pm}}$$

$$K_{mp} = \frac{Y_{mp}}{Y_{mm} - Y_{mp}} \times \frac{Z_{pm}}{Z_{mp}}$$

Where, K_{pm} and K_{mp} are the relative crowding coefficient of crop 'p' and 'm' intercropped with crop 'm' and 'p', Y_{pm} and Y_{mp} are the yield per unit area of crop 'p' and 'm' intercropped with crop 'm' and 'p' (expressed over the area occupied by both crops), Y_{pp} and Y_{mm} are the yield per unit area of the sole crop 'p' and 'm', Z_{pm} and Z_{mp} are the proportion of intercropped area initially allocated to crop 'p' and 'm', respectively. It has further been suggested that $K_{pm} \times K_{mp} = K$. If the product of the coefficients of component crops (K) is greater than, equal to or less than unity, it indicates there is 'yield advantage', 'no effect' or 'yield disadvantage' for intercropping, respectively.

2.5.3. Competitive ratio (CR)

It gives more desirable competitiveness for the crops. The CR represents simply the ratio of individual LER_p of the two component crops and considers the proportion of the crops on which they are initially sown as indicated by Willey and Rao [26]. The CR index was calculated using the following formula:

$$CR_p = (LER_p / LER_m) (Z_{im} / Z_{ip}) \text{ while } CR_m = (LER_m / LER_p) (Z_{ip} / Z_{im}).$$

2.6. Economic evaluation

The total return from each treatment was calculated in (US\$): 750 and 320 US\$/ton for peanut and maize, respectively, as an average for the two seasons [27]: Net returns = Gross returns – Gross variable costs

2.7. Statistical analysis

Data were analyzed by SAS program version 9.2 (2009) [28] software package. Means were compared by Least Significant Difference (LSD) at 5% level of significance, where significance was indicated by the F-test [29].

3. RESULTS

3.1. Effect of irrigation regimes

3.1.1. Growth and yield attributes of peanut

All vegetative parameters, viz. plant height, 100 pods weight and 100 seed weight of peanut were significantly affected by the irrigation regimes in the two growing seasons (Table 2). Results also showed that all the studied parameters of peanuts increased with the increasing irrigation treatments from irrigation 80% ETc to irrigation with 120 % ETc.

3.1.2. Pods and fodder yields of peanut

Irrigation regime treatments significantly affected the fodder and pod yields of peanuts during both seasons. Irrigation with 120% ETc gave the highest fodder yield (5.83 and 6.38 tons/ha) over the 100 and 80% ETc in the first and second seasons, respectively. In addition, the seed yield of peanuts increased by irrigation applied, where irrigated plants with 120% ETc gave higher values (2.89 and 3.02 tons/ha) over the irrigation regime with 100% ETc (2.69 and 3.01 tons/ha) and 80% ETc (2.10 and 2.29 tons/ha) in the first and second seasons, respectively.

3.1.3. Growth, yield attributes and yield of maize

In general, increasing the seasonal values of applied water for irrigation treatments affected all the studied traits of maize significantly ($P < 0.05$) (Table 3). Plant height, no. of kernel/row, kernel weight/ear, 100-kernel weight, and grain yield significantly increased with the increasing water irrigation regime to 120% ETc during the two successive seasons. Irrigation regime 120 ETc exceedingly performed better than 100% and 80% of ETc, particularly with respect to the plant height, no. of kernels/row, kernel weight/ear, 100- kernel weight, and grain yield of maize during both the seasons. The highest values of grain yield 2.65 and 2.95 tons/ha were obtained under the irrigation regime 120% ETc, while the lowest values were of 1.97 and 2.16 tons/ha were obtained under the irrigation regime of 80% ETc in the first and second seasons, respectively.

3.2. Effect of intercropping systems

3.2.1. Growth and yield attributes of peanut

Peanut plant height, 100-pod weight and 100-seed weight were significantly influenced by the intercropping systems during the seasons 2021 and 2022 (Table 2). The peanut plant height of the intercropping treatment 100% P + 50% M was the highest, being significantly higher as compared to all intercropping treatments during the two experimental years. However, the peanut 100-pod weight and 100-seed weight in the treatment 100% P + 25% M was greater than that of treatments 100% P + 33% M and 100% P + 50% M during the two experimental years.

3.2.2. Pods and fodder yields of peanut

The results in Table 2 showed the significant impact of intercropping on fodder and pod yields of peanuts. For the intercropping treatment 100% P + 25% M, the peanut fodder and pod yields were highest in 2 years as compared to all other intercropping treatments. Averaged across the two seasons, the data demonstrated that the average fodder yields of 5.23, 5.06 and 4.86 ton /ha were obtained for the intercropping systems of 100% P + 25% M, 100% P + 33% M and 100% P + 50% M, respectively. The highest pod yield of 2.75 and 2.95 tons/ha was found in 100% P + 25% M in the 2021 and 2022 seasons, respectively while the minimum pod yield of 2.29 and 2.54 tons/ha was obtained in the case of 100% P + 50% M in 2021 and 2022 season, respectively.

3.2.3. Growth, yield attributes and yield of maize

The intercropping systems affected the plant height, no. of kernel/row, kernel weight/ear, 100- kernel weight and grain yield significantly during both seasons, except for 100- kernel weight during the second season (Table 3). The highest values of plant height, no. of kernels/row, kernel weight/ear, 100- kernel weight and grain yields were obtained under the intercropping system 100% P + 50% M, whereas, the minimum values of these traits were recorded with the 100% P + 25% M. The data clearly demonstrated that the grain yields of 2.94 and 3.17 ton /ha were obtained during the 2021 and 2022 seasons for the 100% P + 50% M, respectively.

Table 2. Effect of irrigation regimes and intercropping systems on growth, yield attributes, fodder yields and pods yields of peanut.

Treatment	Plant height (cm)		100-pod weight (g)		100-seed weight (g)		Fodder yield (ton/ha)		Pod yield (ton/ha)	
	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022
Irrigation regimes										
120% ETc	71.27 ^a	72.20 ^a	219.41 ^a	239.13 ^a	79.79 ^a	87.11 ^a	5.83 ^a	6.38 ^a	2.89 ^a	3.02 ^a
100% ETc	67.36 ^a	68.40 ^b	199.62 ^b	216.25 ^b	75.64 ^b	82.54 ^b	4.85 ^b	5.31 ^b	2.69 ^b	3.01 ^a
80% ETc	59.42 ^b	62.56 ^c	162.08 ^c	178.28 ^c	67.36 ^c	72.97 ^c	3.78 ^c	4.13 ^c	2.10 ^c	2.29 ^b
LSD (0.05)	7.32	3.61	5.84	3.90	3.68	1.97	0.04	0.07	0.18	0.12
Intercropping systems										
100% P + 25% M	62.58 ^b	65.14 ^c	199.60 ^a	217.34 ^a	76.48 ^a	83.67 ^a	4.99 ^a	5.47 ^a	2.75 ^a	2.95 ^a
100% P + 33% M	65.72 ^{ab}	67.62 ^b	195.12 ^b	212.41 ^b	74.11 ^b	80.93 ^b	4.83 ^b	5.28 ^b	2.64 ^a	2.83 ^b
100% P + 50% M	69.74 ^a	70.39 ^a	186.38 ^c	203.91 ^c	72.20 ^c	78.01 ^c	4.64 ^c	5.07 ^c	2.29 ^b	2.54 ^c
LSD (0.05)	5.73	2.34	2.53	3.52	0.80	0.90	0.03	0.05	0.11	0.09
Sole peanut	68.23	70.33	233.10	241.74	84.86	90.01	6.23	6.84	3.18	3.30

3.2.4. Interaction effect of irrigation regimes and intercropping systems

The results given in Table 4 showed that the interaction effects between the irrigation regimes and intercropping systems (peanut and maize) were not significant for all the studied characters or parameters, except the pod yield (ton /ha) of peanut in the second season and kernel weight/ear (g) of maize in the first season. The highest pod yield of peanut (3.19 ton/ha) in the second season was obtained under the irrigation regime of 120% ETc with 100% P + 25% M. Whereas, the highest mean value of kernel weight/ear of maize was obtained with 100% P + 50% M under the irrigation regime of 120% ETc (218.20 g) in the first season.

Table 3. Effect of irrigation regimes and intercropping systems on growth, yield attributes and grain yield of maize.

Treatment	Plant height (cm)		No. of kernels/row		Kernel weight/ear (g)		100- kernel weight (g)		Grain yield (ton/ha)	
	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022
Irrigation regimes										
120% ETc	216.22 ^a	225.11 ^a	41.67 ^a	42.33 ^a	210.63 ^a	210.32 ^a	34.22 ^a	35.14 ^a	2.65 ^a	2.95 ^a
100% ETc	211.67 ^b	223.33 ^a	39.56 ^{ab}	40.11 ^b	202.67 ^b	205.59 ^b	32.38 ^b	34.30 ^b	2.33 ^b	2.58 ^b
80% ETc	196.81 ^c	214.44 ^b	38.67 ^b	39.22 ^b	197.90 ^c	201.09 ^c	31.99 ^b	32.13 ^c	1.97 ^c	2.16 ^c
LSD (0.05)	3.29	2.95	2.30	2.09	4.64	2.34	0.66	0.80	0.01	0.03
Intercropping systems										
100% P + 25% M	203.78 ^b	216.67 ^b	38.67 ^c	39.78 ^b	198.21 ^c	203.00 ^b	31.84 ^b	33.33 ^a	1.72 ^c	1.99 ^c
100% P + 33% M	206.78 ^{ab}	221.92 ^{ab}	40.00 ^b	40.22 ^b	204.99 ^b	205.56 ^b	32.79 ^b	33.72 ^a	2.29 ^b	2.52 ^b
100% P + 50% M	214.14 ^a	224.30 ^a	41.22 ^a	41.67 ^a	208.01 ^a	208.44 ^a	33.96 ^a	34.52 ^a	2.94 ^a	3.17 ^a
LSD (0.05)	9.44	6.62	0.86	1.06	2.02	2.65	1.04	NS	0.10	0.18
Sole maize	209.17	216.17	43.33	44.00	219.35	220.18	35.83	36.49	5.19	5.41

NS meaning; Not significant.

Table 4. Interaction effect of irrigation regimes and intercropping systems on kernel weight/ear of maize in 2021 and pod yield of peanut in 2022 season.

Treatment	Kernel weight/ear of maize (g)			Pod yield of peanut (ton/ha)		
	100% P + 25% M	100% P + 33% M	100% P + 50% M	100% P + 25% M	100% P + 33% M	100% P + 50% M
	2021			2022		
120% ETc	199.63	214.07	218.20	3.19	3.03	2.83
100% ETc	201.00	202.90	204.13	3.12	3.03	2.87
80% ETc	194.00	198.00	201.70	2.54	2.43	1.91
LSD (0.05)	3.50			0.15		

3.3. Indicators of water use by peanut and maize crops

The results presented in Table 5 indicate that the seasonal irrigation water applied, irrigation water use efficiency, economic productivity of irrigation water and water equivalent ratio of maize+peanut during both seasons were affected significantly for the irrigation regimes and intercropping systems treatments, except the economic productivity of irrigation water during both the seasons and water equivalent ratio of peanut in the first season. The values of applied irrigation water under the 120, 100, and 80% ETc for the studied irrigation regimes treatments were 792 and 767 mm/ha, 665 and 640 mm, and 549 and 526 mm, in 2021 and 2022 seasons, respectively. The values of irrigation water use efficiency of sole peanut or maize were higher than the respective intercropping system treatments. The irrigation water use efficiency values of peanuts were higher than those of maize. The highest values of irrigation water use efficiency were obtained under the irrigation regime 80% ETc with 100% P + 50% M of maize (0.47 and 0.52 kg/m³) in the first and second seasons, respectively. The economic productivity of irrigation water in the agricultural production system was focused on gross returns (USD/ha). The value of economic productivity of irrigation water increased when irrigated with 100% ETc compared to 80 and 120% ETc. The highest economic productivity of irrigation water was 0.46 and 0.52 USD/ha under 100% ETc in the 2021 and 2022 seasons, respectively. The highest water equivalent ratio values (1.24 and 1.23) were

obtained under 120% ETc with 100% P + 25% M. While, the lowest values (0.86 and 0.84) were obtained with 100% P + 33% M and 100% P + 50% M when irrigated with 80% ETc, in the first and second seasons, respectively.

Table 5. Interaction effect of irrigation regimes and intercropping systems on applied irrigation water (AIW), irrigation water use efficiency (IWUE), the economic productivity of irrigation water (EPIW) and water equivalent ratio of maize+peanut (WER)

Treatment		AIW (mm)		IWUEP (kg/m ³)		IWUEM (kg/m ³)		EPIW (USD/m ³)		WER	
		2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022
Irrigation Regimes	Intercropping Systems										
120% ETc	100% P + 25% M	792	767	0.39	0.41	0.26	0.31	0.39	0.43	1.24	1.23
	100% P + 33% M	792	767	0.38	0.39	0.34	0.38	0.39	0.43	1.24	1.23
	100% P + 50% M	792	767	0.33	0.37	0.41	0.46	0.40	0.44	1.24	1.22
100% ETc	100% P + 25% M	665	640	0.43	0.49	0.26	0.31	0.43	0.48	1.04	1.03
	100% P + 33% M	665	640	0.41	0.47	0.34	0.39	0.45	0.50	1.04	1.03
	100% P + 50% M	665	640	0.38	0.45	0.45	0.50	0.46	0.52	1.04	1.02
80% ETc	100% P + 25% M	549	526	0.43	0.48	0.25	0.30	0.42	0.47	0.86	0.85
	100% P + 33% M	549	526	0.41	0.46	0.35	0.41	0.44	0.50	0.86	0.84
	100% P + 50% M	549	526	0.32	0.36	0.47	0.52	0.40	0.45	0.86	0.84
LSD (0.05) Irrigation (I)		-	-	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.01	0.02	0.02	0.003	0.003
LSD (0.05) Intercropping system (S)				0.02	0.01	0.02	0.03	NS	NS	NS	0.002
LSD (0.05) I x S		-	-	0.03	0.02	0.03	NS	NS	NS	NS	0.003
Sole peanut		630	606	0.50	0.54	-	-	0.37	0.42	1.00	1.00
Sole maize		650	640	-	-	0.80	0.84	0.24	0.29	1.00	1.00

3.4. Intercropping indices

3.4.1. Land equivalent ratio (LER)

The total land equivalent ratio of all the intercropping systems was more than the unity indicating the yield advantage as compared to the sole peanut or maize crops (Table 6). The Relative yield of peanuts was higher than that of maize in all treatments. Averaged across the two seasons, the highest LER 1.49 was obtained when peanut plants intercropped 100% with 50% of maize plants under the highest irrigation water regime of 120% ETc. The lowest LER of 1.02 was recorded with the 100% P+ 25% M under 80% ETc treatment when averaged between the two seasons.

3.4.2. Relative crowding coefficient (K)

The data presented in Table 6 showed that the relative crowding coefficient exceeded one when peanuts intercropped with maize under all the intercropping systems when averaged across the two seasons. The relative crowding coefficient of peanut and maize was higher in 120% ETc as compared to 100 and 80% ETc if averaged between the two seasons. The maize coefficient (K) was almost higher than the peanut coefficient under the varying irrigation regimes. The relative crowding coefficient of maize was dominant while the peanut was dominant.

3.4.3. Competitive ratio (CR)

The competitive ratio is also a trend to know the extent of competition between the intercropped cropping components and the monoculture. Data presented in Table 6 revealed that the competitive ratio values of maize were higher as compared to the peanut when averaged between the two seasons. The competitive ratio of peanut and maize plants was higher in the irrigation regime 120% ETc as compared to the 100 and 80% ETc when averaged across the two seasons.

3.5. Economic evaluation

The net return is the best parameter to judge the profitability of sole crops and intercropping systems. The impact of irrigation regimes under different intercropping systems of peanut with maize in comparison to the sole peanut or maize has been shown in Table (6). It is clearly seen that the irrigation regime 120% ETc with 100% P + 25% M resulted in the highest net return (1,441 US\$/ha), while the lowest net return (449 US\$/ha), when irrigated 100% P + 50% M with 80% ETc treatment against the net return of peanut and maize monoculture, were (655 and 158 US\$/ha), respectively.

Table 6. Effect of irrigation regimes and intercropping systems on intercropping indices and economic evaluation of peanut based maize in both seasons.

Treatment		L peanut	L maize	LER	K p	K m	K	CR p	CR m	Gross returns USD/ ha	Net returns USD/ ha
Irrigation Regimes	Intercropping Systems										
120% ETc	100% P + 25% M	0.96	0.42	1.38	6.43	2.90	18.65	0.57	1.74	3,159	1,441
	100% P + 33% M	0.93	0.52	1.45	4.16	4.37	18.20	0.59	1.71	3,189	1,424
	100% P + 50% M	0.84	0.64	1.49	2.71	7.23	19.63	0.66	1.52	3,264	1,407
100% ETc	100% P + 25% M	0.92	0.35	1.28	3.19	1.67	5.33	0.65	1.54	2,986	1,268
	100% P + 33% M	0.88	0.45	1.34	2.77	2.51	6.97	0.64	1.55	3,083	1,318
	100% P + 50% M	0.83	0.58	1.41	2.57	4.22	10.85	0.71	1.41	3,178	1,321
80% ETc	100% P + 25% M	0.75	0.27	1.02	0.76	0.76	0.57	0.69	1.46	2,404	686
	100% P + 33% M	0.72	0.39	1.10	0.84	1.26	1.06	0.61	1.63	2,514	749
	100% P + 50% M	0.56	0.51	1.07	0.64	2.05	1.32	0.56	1.80	2,306	449
Sole peanut		1	-	1						2430	655
Sole maize		-	1	1						1696	158

4. DISCUSSION

In Egypt, improving irrigation water use efficiency is a major goal in agricultural management under conditions of limited water resources and the use of cropping systems is one of the solutions to raise irrigation water use efficiency [4,7,30,31]. The main reason for smallholders to practice intercropping systems is that it can increase profitability and land productivity. Intercropping systems improved productivity and resource acquisition compared to sole cropping [32]. Is likely that the cereal-(maize) based intercropping systems benefit

with the legume (peanut) component, as the legume component supplies the nitrogen to the associated cereal partner. The legumes fix atmospheric N_2 and use for its own growth and part is transferred to the associated cereal component (maize). These relations can be affected by soil fertility status, arrangements of planting and choice of intercropping components [10].

This study clearly showed that the intercropping systems affected pod and kernel yields significantly and resulted in more efficiency of irrigation water and land use. The maize+peanut intercropping system demonstrated the benefits of intercropping on productivity and economic advantage. Previous studies have also indicated the advantageous impacts of the intercropping system on yield, productivity and economic benefits [33, 34] which emphasized the importance of using intercropping systems in sustainable agriculture to reduce the pressure in intensive farming systems with high inputs and high outputs [35,36]. The above peanut and maize traits were improved by the increased irrigation water regimes. Irrigation regimes with 120% ETc gave higher values of the peanut and maize traits as compared to the 100 and 80% ETc irrigation regimes treatments. This was to be expected given the water has an important function in plants and deficiency of irrigation could have a harmful impact on most physical processes.

In addition, in the root zone, the impact of increasing available soil moisture may encourage the plants to increase the absorption of more water and thus increase the cortex development, cell enlargement causing the increased cellularization, cell division, and photosynthesis activity. Similar results were reported by [4-31-7]. The excess of irrigation water applied under 120% ETc compared to 100 and 80% ETc may be attributed to the increase in direct evaporation. The irrigation water use efficiency values of peanuts were higher than those of maize mainly due to the plant density of peanuts. Increasing the maize ratio in intercropping systems increased the water use efficiency for maize but decreased the water use efficiency of peanuts. This decrease may be due to the competition between the intercropping systems for water and its direct impact on the yield [3].

The values of the water equivalent ratio were high under 120 and 100% ETc compared to the sole peanut or sole maize. Similar results were obtained [4,7,31,37]. The results also showed that the yield and its component of peanut and maize in all the studied intercropping systems were lower as compared to the sole cropping for both the crops, except for the plant height of peanut and maize plants, the studied intercropping systems had the tallest plants compared to the sole of both crops. These results may be due to the competition between the intercropped crops for the light intensity. These findings are in agreement with those obtained by [38]. For the intercropping treatment 100% P + 25% M, the yield and its component of peanut were the highest during the 2 years compared to the 100% P + 33% M and 100% P + 50% M, whereas the highest values of the yield and its component of maize resulted from 100% P + 50% M compared to the 100% P + 33% M and 100% P + 25% in the two growing seasons. These results ascribed to the highest planting pattern of maize in 100% P + 50% M compared to the lowest planting pattern of maize in 100% P + 25% M. Moreover, this result is due to the planting pattern of maize per unit area and which is one of the major factors in determining the yield and its components per unit area. Also, it appears that the shading impacts of maize plants were higher under the treatment of intercropping system and all of these studied intercropping systems had different canopy structure, growth natures, plant habits, rooting patterns, duration of crops in soil, and days to maturity. So, these crops (peanut and maize) differ in return potential and have varying competitiveness. Similar results were obtained by [7,36,38-40].

We found that land use efficiency measured by the land equivalent ratio ranged from 1.07 to 1.49 as the average of two seasons from 1.15 to 1.16 over the two growing seasons (Table 6). The land equivalent ratio values in the intercropping systems were greater than one indicating that intercropping systems had more

advantages in environmental resource utilization than when grown separately (sole cropping). This could be attributed to the lower competitiveness of peanuts compared to the maize crop. This could be attributed to the lower competitiveness of peanuts compared to the maize crop. Maize plants were dominant as they had higher relative crowding coefficient values than peanut plants in the two growing seasons indicating a more competitive effect of maize over peanut plants.

The competitive ratio values of maize plants showed that they were the most competitive with the peanut plants during both seasons. This indicated that maize plants had higher competitive ability as compared to the peanut plants. The net returns- economic profit for the intercropping system when irrigated 100% P + 50% M with sufficient water irrigation 120 ETc was 1,441 US\$/ha which was higher than sole peanut (655 US\$/ha), higher than sole maize (158 US\$/ha), respectively. Here too, we can conclude that the actual productivity was higher than the expected one. Therefore, the intercropping system can be economically suitable for the smallholders, but full costs and advantages assessment must also take into the differences in costs, such as, mechanical and labor costs. Similar results were obtained [4,31,36,39-41].

5. CONCLUSION

Intercropping peanuts with maize is important for small-scale farmers and more land-use efficient than monoculture, mainly due to maize. It is also a promising practice to achieve highly profitable sustainability in crop production. In summary, we found the highest yield and its components in peanuts were obtained under the irrigation regime of 120% ETc with 100% P + 25% M. While the highest mean values for yield and attributes of maize were obtained with 100% P + 50% M under the 120% ETc. The highest water equivalent ratio, land equivalent ratio and net return values were obtained under the irrigation regime of 120% ETc with 100% P + 25% M. While, the lowest values were obtained with 100% P + 50% M when irrigated with 80% ETc, in the first and second seasons, respectively.

Author Contributions: WH and MH - the conception, methodology, and data analysis; WH, MAKS, AAL and MH - writing the first draft; RKD - revising and editing the manuscript. All authors read and approved the final version of the manuscript.

Conflict of Interest: The authors declare no potential conflict of interest.

REFERENCES

1. Hefzy M, Gameh MA, El- Koliey MA, Ismail SM. Water Requirements for sunflower Crops Grown on Newly Reclaimed Soils of Assiut Governorate. 10th International Conference of Egyptian Soil Science Society (ESSS), 4th International Conference of On-Farm Irrigation and Agroclimatology 5-8 November 2012, Ameria, Alexandria, Egypt.
2. Noaman H M, Ahmed AA, Abd El Galil MAS, Hefzy M. Evaluation of Some Sunflower Genotypes under Three Levels of Drip Irrigation System in Sandy Calcareous Soil. Middle East J Agric Res. 2022; 11(4): 1135-1144.
3. Metwally AA, Safina SA, El-Killany R, Saleh NA. Productivity, land equivalent ratios and water use efficiency of intercropping corn with soybean in Egypt. RJPBCS. 2017; 8(4): 328-344.
4. El-Mehy, Amira A, Taha AM, Abd-Allah AMM. Maximizing land and water productivity by intercropping sunflower with peanut under sprinkler irrigation. Alex Sci Exchange J. 2018; 39(1): 144-160.
5. Yang LN, Pan ZC, Zhu W, Wu EJ, He DC, Yuan X, et al. Enhanced agricultural sustainability through within-species diversification. Nat Sustain. 2019; 2: 46-52.

6. Zhang D, Sun Z, Feng L, Bai W, Yang N, Zhang Z, Zhang L. Maize plant density affects yield, growth and source-sink relationship of crops in maize+peanut intercropping. *Field Crops Res.* 2020; 257: 107926.
7. Hamd-Alla WA, Ahmed NR, ad Hefzy M. Enhance productivity and net economic return by intercropping sunflower (*Helianthus annuus L.*) with common beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris L.*) under drip irrigation. *Eur J Biol Res.* 2020; 10(2): 57-73.
8. Hong Y, Heerink N, Jin S, Berentsen P, Zhang L, Van der Werf W. Intercropping and agroforestry in China—current state and trends. *Agricult Ecosyst Environ.* 2017; 244: 52-61.
9. Raza MA, Feng LY, Van der Werf W, Iqbal N, Khan I, Hassan MJ, Yang W. Optimum leaf defoliation: A new agronomic approach for increasing nutrient uptake and land equivalent ratio of maize soybean relay intercropping system. *Field Crops Res.* 2019; 244: 107647.
10. Kermah M, Franke AC, Adjei-Nsiah S, Ahiabor BDK, Abaidoo RC, Giller KE. Maize-grain legume intercropping for enhanced resource use efficiency and crop productivity in the Guinea savanna of northern Ghana. *Field Crop Res.* 2017; 213: 38-50.
11. Settaluri VS, Kandala CVK, Puppala N, Sundaram J. Peanuts and their nutritional aspects- a review. *Food Nutr Sci.* 2012; 3 (12): 1644.
12. Davis JP, Dean LL. Peanut composition, flavor, and nutrition. *Peanuts.* AOCS Press. 2016; pp. 289-345.
13. Li Y, Shi DG, Li H, Bin Z, Zhang JW, Peng L, Dong ST. Maize+peanut intercropping increases photosynthetic characteristics, 13C-photosynthate distribution, and grain yield of summer maize. *J Integr Agricult.* 2019; 18(10): 2219-2229.
14. Yan Z, Wang J, Liu Y, You Z, Zhang J, Guo F, et al. Maize+peanut Intercropping Reduces Carbon Footprint Size and Improves Net Ecosystem Economic Benefits in the Huang-Huai-Hai Region: A Four-Year Study. *Agronomy.* 2023; 13: 1343.
15. Pourjani S, Aminpanah H, Vishkaei MNS. Increasing the productivity of intercropping corn and peanuts by inoculation with azotobacter chroococcum. *Roman Agricult Res.* 2022: 39.
16. Gao H, Zhang C, Van der Werf W, Ning P, Zhang Z, Wan S, Zhang F. Intercropping modulates the accumulation and translocation of dry matter and nitrogen in maize and peanut. *Field Crops Res.* 2022; 284: 108561.
17. Morris RA, Garrity DP. Resource capture and utilization in intercropping: water. *Field Crops Res.* 1993; 34(3-4): 303-317.
18. Han Y, Dong Q, K. Zhang K, Sha D, Jiang C, Yang X, Yu H. Maize-peanut rotational strip intercropping improves peanut growth and soil properties by optimizing microbial community diversity. *PeerJ.* 2022; 10: e13777.
19. Hussainy SAH, Brindavathy R, Vaidyanathan R. Influence of Irrigation Regimes on the Performance of Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*) under Intercropping Situation. *Legume Res.* 2021; 4389: 1-6.
20. Allen GR, Pereira LS, Raes D, Smith M. Crop evapotranspiration, guidelines for competing crop water requirements. *FAO. Irrigation and drainages paper* 1998; 56, Rome, Italy.
21. James LG. Principles of farm irrigation systems design. Washington State University. 1988; 543.
22. Molden D. Accounting for water use and productivity. *SWIM Paper 1.* International Irrigation Management Institute, Colombo, Sri Lanka. 1997.
23. Mao LL, Zhang LZ, Li WW, Werf WV, Sun JH, Spiertz H, Li L. Yield advantage and water saving in maize/pea intercrop. *Field Crops Res.* 2012; 138: 11-20.
24. Willey RW, Osiru SO. Studies on mixture of maize and beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris*) with particular reference to plant populations. *J Agric Sci Camb.* 1972; 79: 519-529.
25. De Wit CT. On competition. *Verslag Landbouw-Kundige Onderzoek.* 1960; 66: 1-28.
26. Willey RW, Rao MR. Competitive ratio for quantifying competition between intercrops. *Exp Agric.* 1980; 6: 117-125.

27. Bulletin of Agricultural Statistical. Summer Crops, Agriculture Statistics (2021).
28. SAS Institute. The SAS System for Windows, release 9.2. Cary NC: SAS Institute (2009).
29. Gomez KA, Gomez A. Statistical procedures for agricultural research. 1st ed. John Willey & Sons, New York. 1984.
30. Ouda S, Zohry A. Cropping pattern to face water scarcity. In: Cropping Pattern to Overcome Abiotic Stresses: Water, Salinity and Climate. Springer Publishing House. 2018.
31. Ouda S, Hefny A, Abdel-Wahab TI, Abdel-Wahab SI. Intercropping Systems of Sunflower and Peanut under Different Irrigation Regimes and Potassium Fertilizer Levels. Egypt J Agron. The 15th Int Conf Crop Sci. 2018; 85-104.
32. Giles CD, Brown LK, Adu MO, Mezeli MM, Sandral GA, Simpson RJ. Response-based selection of barley cultivars and legume species for complementarity: Root morphology and exudation in relation to nutrient source. Plant Sci. 2017; 225: 12-18.
33. Zhang YQ, Yang H, Qi ZY, Yuan L, Wang N, Jin C, Qiu ZG. Effect of light stress on the plant characters of maize inbred lines. Chin Agric Sci Bull.2011; 27: 40-43.
34. Meng WW, Gao HX, Zhang Z, Xia HY, Liu LY, Guo F, et al. Effects of different maize+peanut intercropping models on system yield and land equivalent ratio. Shandong Agric Sci.2016; 48: 32-36.
35. Li QZ, Sun JH, Wei XJ, Christie P, Zhang FS, Li L. Over yielding and interspecific interactions mediated by nitrogen fertilization in strip intercropping of maize with faba bean, wheat and barley. Plant Soil. 2010; 339: 147-161.
36. Li Y, Lei W, Bin Z, Peng L, Jiwang Z, Shuting D, Deyang S. Crop Productivity, Economic Advantage, and Photosynthetic Characteristics in a Corn-Peanut Intercropping System. Agronomy. 2023; 13(2): 509.
37. Feng L, Sun Z, Zheng M, Muchoki M, Zheng J, Yang N, et al. Productivity enhancement and water use efficiency of peanut-millet intercropping. Pak J Bot. 2016; 48(4): 1459-1466.
38. Hamd Alla WA, Shalaby EM, Dawood RA, Zohry AA. Effect of cowpea (*Vigna sinensis* L.) with maize (*Zea mays* L.) intercropping on yield and its components. Int J Biol Vet Agric Food Engin. 2014; 8(11): 1170-1176.
39. Said MT, Hamd-Alla WA. Impact of foliar spraying with antioxidant and intercropping pattern of maize and soybean on yields and its attributes. J Plant Prod. 2018; 9(12): 1069-1073.
40. Hamada A, Hamd-Alla WA. Productivity of wheat with faba bean as influenced by crop sequences. intercropping systems and foliar application of humic acid. Egypt J Agron. 2019; 41(3): 249-265.
41. Kumar D, Hamd-Alla WAA, Shivay YS, Singh N, Raj R, Pooniya V, et al. Diversification of rice-wheat cropping system to sustain the productivity and profitability. Ind J Agric Sci. 2021; 91(4): 597-601.